In the light of the above fiscal assumptions and parameters, 2023 approved budget size is One 

Hundred and Eighty-Eight Billon, Eight Hundred and Forty Five Million, Six Hundred and Three 

Thousand, Five Hundred and Sixty One Naira (N188,845,603,561.00) only.  

This shows an increase of One Billion, Six Hundred and Twenty Two Million, Two 

Hundred and Eighty- Six Thousand, Two Hundred and Forty- Eight Naira (N1,622,286,248.00) 

only compared to the 2022 Revised Budget.  

Out of this Total Budget size, the sum of Ninety- Three Billion, Nine Hundred and Eighty-Nine 

Million, Eight Hundred and Seven Thousand, Sixty-Five Naira (N93,989,807,065.00) only or 50% 

is for Recurrent Expenditure while the sum of Ninety Four Billion, Eight Hundred and Fifty- Five 

Million, Seven Hundred and Ninety-Six Thousand, Four Hundred and Ninety-Six Naira 

(N94,855,796,496.00) only or 50% is for Capital Expenditure. 

SOURCES OF 2023 REVENUE ESTIMATE 

The primary sources of revenue expected to the State Government to fund 2022 Budget 

are as follows: -  

• Statutory Allocation: - This is the State’s share of collectable revenue from the 

Federation Account, which is estimated at Forty Billion, Seventy Million, Two 

Hundred and Eighty-Nine Thousand, Seven Hundred and Four Naira 

(N40,070,289,704.00) only or 21 percent of the total revenue. 

• Value Added Tax: - The estimated VAT receipt is Twenty -Five Billion, Two Hundred 

and Seventy-Three  Million, Six Hundred and Twenty Nine Thousand, Nine Hundred 

and Fifty-Three  Naira  (N25,273,629,953.00) only or 13 percent. 

• Other Sundry Revenue: - The estimated sundry revenue from the Federation 

Account is Six Billion, Seven Hundred and Twenty Seven Million, One and Twenty 

Thousand, Five Hundred and Thirteen Naira (N6,727,120,513.00) only or 4 percent 

• Internally Generated Revenue (IGR): - The estimated internally generated 

revenue is Forty One Billion, Forty Million, Eight Hundred and Seventy Thousand, 

Two Hundred and Twenty-Nine Naira (N41,040,870,229.00) only or 22 percent. 

• Capital Development Fund and Financing Funds (Miscellaneous Receipt & 

Refund): - This source is estimated at Twenty-Five Billion, Four Hundred Thirty-

Three  Million, Four Hundred and Fifty Thousand, One Hundred and Seventy Naira                

(N 25,433,450,170.00) only or 13 percent. 

• Aid & Grants (Internal & External): - This is estimated at Twenty Billion, Three 

Hundred Million, Two Hundred and Forty-Two Thousand, Nine Hundred and 

Ninety Two Naira (N20,300,242,992.00) only or 11 percent. 

• And an opening balance of Thirty Billion Naira(N30,000,000,000.00) only or 16 

percent   

This gives a total budget size of One Hundred and Eighty-Eight Billon, Eight Hundred and 

Forty-Five Million, Six Hundred and Three Thousand, and Five Hundred and Sixty-One Naira